
National Park Authority  - 29 October 2019 1

BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY

Dear Member

A meeting of the NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY will be held in THE 
CONFERENCE ROOM, PLAS Y FFYNNON, CAMBRIAN WAY, BRECON 
LD3 7HP ON TUESDAY, 29TH OCTOBER, 2019 AT 11.30 AM OR ON THE 
RISING OF THE PLANNING, ACCESS AND RIGHTS OF WAY 
COMMITTEE, when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely

Julian Atkins

Chief Executive

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY FILMS AND
WEBCASTS ALL ITS PUBLIC MEETINGS LIVE  - 

http://www.breconbeacons.public-i.tv/core/ 

Fire Evacuation Advice

In the event of a fire, please exit the building via the main staircase,

and assemble in the car park at Assembly Point 3

1 CORRESPONDENCE 

To receive and consider the attached Schedule of Correspondence and any 
recommendations thereon (below).

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items on the 
agenda.  Members’ attention is drawn to the sheet attached to the attendance 

Public Document Pack

http://www.breconbeacons.public-i.tv/core/


National Park Authority  - 29 October 2019 2

sheet and the need to record their declarations verbally and in writing, 
specifying the nature of the interest.

 
If Members have declared an interest in an item please ensure that you 
inform the Chair when you are leaving the room, so that this can be 
recorded in the minutes.
 

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)

To approve the minutes of the National Park Authority held on 3rd September 
2019 and authorise the Chair to sign them as a correct record.

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

To give opportunity for members of the public to address the meeting in 
accordance with the Authority’s Public Speaking Scheme.

 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

To receive a verbal report on meetings and events attended by the Chairman 
since the last meeting of the Authority.
 

6 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

To receive a report from the Chief Executive on meetings attended and 
progress made on Authority business since the last meeting of the Authority.
 

7 ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

RECOMMENDATION: to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting during consideration of item 8 in accordance with section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 12, 13, 14 and 15 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972.

 
RECOMMENDATION: to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting during consideration of item 9 in accordance with section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the 



National Park Authority  - 29 October 2019 3

grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 12, 13 and 14 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

 
RECOMMENDATION: to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting during consideration of item 9 in accordance with section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 12, 13 and 14 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.
 
 
 

A: EXEMPT ITEMS

8 FUTURE PRIORITIES & STRUCTURE PROPOSALS (Pages 13 - 52)

9 COMPOSITION OF THE NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY (Pages 53 - 
58)

10 REVIEW OF NEW GOVERNANCE STRUCTURES (Pages 59 - 78)

B: DECISION ITEM: CHIEF EXECUTIVE

11 ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 (Pages 79 - 102)

12 REVIEW OF THE LOCAL RESOLUTION PROTOCOL (Pages 103 - 
128)

13 PAY POLICY STATEMENT (Pages 129 - 154)

14 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES DRAFT 
REPORT 2020/21 (Pages 155 - 164)

C: DECISION ITEM: PLANNING, ACCESS AND RIGHTS OF WAY

15 PLANNING PROTOCOL (Pages 165 - 186)

16 CONSULTATION DRAFT LLANGATTOCK CONSERVATION 



National Park Authority  - 29 October 2019 4

AREA REVIEW (Pages 187 - 220)

D: REPORTS FOR INFORMATION

17 MEMBER AND MEMBER CHAMPION REPORTS 

18 GIFTS & HOSPITALITY 

19 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

SCHEDULE OF CORRESPONDENCE

1. To receive apologies for absence

2. Such other correspondence as, in the opinion of the Chairman, is of such urgency 
as to warrant consideration.

Any enquiries about this agenda should be addressed to Julia Gruffydd or Angharad 
Hawkes 01874624337



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 1 3 September 2019

MINUTES OF BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY NATIONAL 
PARK AUTHORITY HELD AT CONFERENCE ROOM, PLAS Y FFYNNON, 

CAMBRIAN WAY, BRECON LD3 7HP ON TUESDAY, 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2019

PRESENT:

Powys

Cllr Ratcliffe (Chair), Cllr M Jones, Cllr E Durrant, Cllr E Roderick, Cllr I McIntosh and Cllr S 
McNicholas

Carmarthenshire

Cllr K Madge

Merthyr Tydfil

Cllr M Colbran

Rhondda Cynon Taff

Cllr G Thomas

Torfaen

Cllr S Evans

Blaenau Gwent

Cllr J Hill

Members appointed by the Welsh Government

Mr Edward Evans (Deputy Chair), Mr Ian Rowat, Mr James Marsden, Ms Deborah Perkin, Mr Julian 
Stedman, Mr Christopher Coppock and Mrs Sue Holden

In Attendance

Sean O'Connor, Monitoring Officer
Stephen Gray, Delivery Director
Elaine Standen, Finance Manager
Mrs Julia Gruffydd, Democratic Services Manager
Mr Paul Funnell, IT and Systems Manager

Apologies
Cllr A Webb, Cllr M Feakins, Cllr A James and Grenville Ham

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 2 3 September 2019

Mr Julian Atkins (Chief Executive)

94/15 Correspondence 

The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and apologised for the later start due to the 
earlier meeting of the Planning, Access and Rights of Way Committee which was longer 
than anticipated.  He welcomed the Delivery Director in the absence of the Chief 
Executive.
 
Apologies for absence were noted.
 

95/15 Declarations of Interest 

Mr J Stedman declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in item 8 (Crickhowell 
Conservation Area) as his property was within the proposed extended boundary.
 
It was confirmed that local authority members did not need to declare an interest in items 
9 and 10.
 

96/15 Minutes 

RESOLVED: 
 

a)  To approve the minutes of the NPA held on 25th June 2019 
with the insertion of the apologies given by Cllr S Evans, 
and authorise the Chair to sign them as a true record;

 
b)  To approve the minutes of the AGM held on 28 June 

2019 and authorise the Chair to sign them as a true 
record.

 
c)  To approve the minutes of the EGM held on 30 July 2019 

and authorise the Chair to sign them as a true record.
 
 

97/15 Minutes of meeting Friday, 3 May 2019 of Audit and Scrutiny Committee 

RESOLVED:  To receive the minutes of the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 3 May 2019.

 

98/15 Public Speaking 

There were no requests to speak.
 

99/15 Chairman's Announcements 

Page 6



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 3 3 September 2019

The Chair advised of events he had attended on behalf of the Authority at the Royal 
Welsh Show in July and referred to the successful launch of the Nature Recovery Action 
Plan.  He paid tribute to Richard Booth of Hay on Wye, who had recently died and who 
had contributed so much to the success of the town.  He expressed sympathy to Mr 
Booth’s family on behalf of the Authority.
 
The Deputy Chair briefed members on the work being progressed with the graziers in 
the west of the Park through the Meithrin Mynydd Working Group.  The group would 
continue to work with the Welsh Government on future agri-environment schemes and 
the Biodiversity and Land Management Champion advised that discussions were also 
taking place about using demonstration areas within the Park.
 

100/15 Chief Executive's Announcements 

The Chief Executive had circulated his announcements to all members.
 

101/15 Crickhowell Conservation Area Review Consultation Draft 

 
Members considered a consultation draft presented by the Senior Heritage Officer.  The 
Heritage Champion welcomed the draft and the separation of Crickhowell and 
Llangattock in recognition
[...]
re-connect native broadleaved woodlands

3.    Adopt and promote sustainable land management – which in practice means 
reducing land management intensity to deliver the first two priorities.

 
The Member Champion advised of meetings that had taken place with key partners to 
discuss the scope and opportunities for woodland regeneration and restoration in the 
Park and reported on a visit he had made last month with Simon Evans (CEO of Wye and 
Usk Foundation) to the eastern slopes of Sugar Loaf where what they saw confirmed the 
potential for natural regeneration of native broadleaved trees beneath bracken. He 
showed some slides to illustrate this.
 
The full report will be filed on the intranet.
 
The Volunteer Champion had spent a morning with volunteers working on restoring pine 
martens in the Talybont area.  He highlighted an event at Craig-y-nos Country Park on 7 
September which would provide an opportunity to talk to volunteers.
 

105/15 Gifts & Hospitality 

Members were reminded to declare any gifts and hospitality received.
 

106/15 Access to Information 

RESOLVED:
 
a)  To exclude the press and public from the meeting 

during consideration of item 16 in accordance with 
section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 12, 13 and 14 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
b)  To exclude the press and public from the meeting 

during consideration of item 17 in accordance with 
section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 12 and 14 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

 
 

107/15 Govilon Line 

Page 9



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 6 3 September 2019

Members considered proposals to resolve an encroachment onto Authority land.
 
Cllr M Jones and Cllr E Durrant left the meeting before the completion of this item.

 
RESOLVED:
 
a)  To authorise the Delivery Director to negotiate the 

sale of the freehold of land concerned and undertake all 
obligations to comply with any statutory requirement 
relating to disposal of land, in line with the terms and 
requirements outlined in this report; 

 
b)  In respect of future encroachments or requests for sale 

of small parts of land (not limited to the Govilon Line), 
to delegate to the Delivery Director the option to sell 
such freehold on the same basis (when value does not 
exceed £5k); 

 
c)   To authorise the Monitoring Officer to update the 

delegations and other parts of the Constitution to 
reflect recommendation (i) and (ii).

 

108/15 Proposed Redundancy of Retail Administration Assistant Post 

Members considered recommendations in respect of a post previously agreed by the 
Authority to be at risk.  They reiterated their view that these matters were operational 
and sat within the delegation to the Head of Paid Service and asked the Monitoring 
Officer to expedite this change to the Scheme of Delegation.
 

RESOLVED: 
 
a)  That Members endorse the operational decisions being 

taken in light of the consultation on the proposed 
redundancy to achieve the required budgetary savings 
without the need to make the post redundant. 

 
b)  That Members note that the required savings have 

been achieved by: a) Reducing the contracted hours for 
the post from 858 hours per annum to 550 hours per 
annum b) Changing from a weekly contract to an 
annual contract, so that these hours could be flexible 
with the seasonal demands of the role.

 

109/15 Any Other Business 

There was no further business.
 

Page 10



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 7 3 September 2019

Signed as a correct record
Chairman of the National Park Authority

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 14, 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 14, 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 14, 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft annual report 2018/19

Name of 
Committee

 National Park Authority

Date 29 Oct 2019

Report Author P Funnell

Job title Systems and Performance Manager

Contact Details paul.funnell@beacons-npa.gov.uk

Purpose of Report To approve the annual report for publication

Single Integrated 
Assessment

n/a

List of  Enclosures Draft Annual Report 2018/19

Public Interest Test n/a

Recommendation(s) a) That members approve the annual report for 
publication, subject to any amendments they require 
and pending design work, with final sign off delegated 
to the CEO

1.1 Summary

The draft annual report for the Corporate Plan of 2018/19 is enclosed.  The report updates and 
completes the year-end performance report submitted to Audit and Scrutiny Committee in 
May. 

The PR and Communications officer has included a foreword on behalf of the Chair and is 
procuring the graphic design work for the final edition. 

Due to time constraints in the committee calendar any updates from Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee will be conveyed verbally at the meeting and a late paper will be circulated if 
necessary.

Page 79

Agenda Item 11



RECOMMENDATION(S):

a) That members approve the annual report for publication, subject to any 
amendments they require and pending design work, with final sign off 
delegated to the CEO

Page 80



 

 

 

 

Brecon Beacons National Park Authority 

Annual Report on the 

Corporate Plan 2018/2019 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Draft 1 – 27/08/2019 

Page 81



 

1 | P a g e  
 

Contents 

1. Foreword…………………………………………………………………………………. 2 

2. Introduction………………………………………………………………………………. 3 

3. Reporting on Delivery……………………………………………………………………. 5 

4. Conclusion……………………………………………………………………………….. 13 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 82



 

2 | P a g e  
 

1. Foreword 

 

As incoming Chair, taking up my position in July of this year, it is encouraging to read this Annual 

Report for the last financial year – April 2018 to March  and see that we are making meaningful 

progress across our four priority areas – historic environment and cultural heritage, landscapes and 

biodiversity, recreation and communities and businesses.  

 

Despite the challenges faced by public sector organisations, Authority staff continue to deliver 

positive outcomes through partnerships working and joint funded projects which are bringing 

significant benefits to the National Park. 

 

We have successfully protected and enhanced two Scheduled Ancient Monumnets (SAM) at Fan Foel 

and 3 Wells and through proactive engagement, work has started at Pontyspigg, Crossways Cottages 

and Mamhiland Farmhouse. Additional works from that originally planned at the Gunpowder Works 

in Glynneath were made possible through shroud project management and cost savings.  

 

The Black Mountains Land Use Partnership has exceeding our expectations, despite being faced by 

seve
[...]
hey are based. 

The Authority is also responsible for managing its performance improvements and the 

internal control measures from which the information and assessment in this Plan have been 

produced. 

The Authority is satisfied that the contents of the Plan are in all material respects accurate 

and complete, realistic and achievable within the resources available. 

 

P
age 102



Review of Local Resolution Protocol

Name of 
Committee

National Park Authority

Date 29 October 2019

Report Author Sean O’Connor

Job title Monitoring Officer

Contact Details Sean.oconnor@beacons-npa.gov.uk

Purpose of Report To recommend changes to the Authority’s procedures when 
dealing with a complaint raised against a Member of the 
Authority.

Single Integrated 
Assessment

Improvement in procedures for Governance

List of  Enclosures Enclosure 1 – Local Resolution Protocol – Complaints 
against Members of the Authority under the Code of 
Conduct

Public Interest Test N/A

Recommendation(s) a) to remove the current ‘Procedures for Dealing 
with Alleged Breaches of a Local Protocol’ and 
‘Local Resolution Protocol’ within the Authority’s 
constitution and adopt the revised ‘Local 
Resolution Protocol – Complaints against 
Members of the Authority under the Code of 
Conduct’;

b) to authorise the Monitoring Officer to make any 
consequential changes to other documents within 
the Constitution to ensure editorial consistency 
with the new Protocol; and

c) to delegate to the Monitoring Officer the ability 
to make changes at any time to the ‘Guidance’ 
sections of the Protocol in consultation with Chair 
of the Governance and Member Development 
Working Group.

Page 103

Agenda Item 12



1.1 Introduction or Background

Standards in Wales
The ethical framework regime for local government in Wales originates from Part III of the 
Local Government Act 2000. In 2008 a model Code of Conduct was introduced that provided 
a nationwide set of standards of conduct for the Members 
[...]
d the public in respect to complaints. The revised Local 
Resolution Protocol is considered to remove the uncertainty and inconsistency of the previous 
protocols.

1.4 Risk

As the Authority has 2 current protocols in place with 3 different processes, this uncertainty 
and inconsistency will remain. Unless a complainant is offered a genuine and authentic local 
process then it is likely that they may simply refer a complaint to the PSOW. This will involve 
significant time commitments by all parties and the opportunity to gain a better outcome using 
the local process may be missed. The revised Local Resolution Protocol addresses these issues.

1.5 Conclusion

The revised Local Resolution Protocol will provide great certainty and guidance for both the 
members but also officers and the public. The revised Local Resolution Protocol demonstrates 
to the public that an effective complaints process is in place and that their complaints will be 
considered diligently and with the necessary probity.  

Page 106



RECOMMENDATION(S):

a) to remove the current ‘Procedures for Dealing with Alleged Breaches of a 
Local Protocol’ and ‘Local Resolution Protocol’ within the Authority’s 
constitution and adopt the revised ‘Local Resolution Protocol – Complaints 
against Members of the Authority under the Code of Conduct’;

b) to authorise the Monitoring Officer to make any consequential changes to 
other documents with the Constitution to ensure editorial consistency with 
the new Protocol; and

c) to delegate to the Monitoring Officer the ability to make changes at any time 
to the ‘Guidance’ sections of the Protocol in consultation with Chair of the 
Governance and Member Development Working Group.

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Brecon Beacons National Park Authority  
 

Local Resolution Protocol

Complaints against Members of the 
Authority under the Code of Conduct

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Adopted [ ] October 2019 

 

Page 109



A. 
[...]
termine the specific 
arrangements for implementation of the cost of care allowance.

RECOMMENDATIONS: To consider the proposals made by the IRPW for 
increases and changes to the member allowance scheme for 2020/21 and 
agree:

a) Any corporate response to be forwarded by 10 December 2019

b) Additional guidance on the cost of care allowance.

Page 160



 

To:  

Leaders and Chief Executives of County and County Borough Councils  

Chairs and Chief Executives of National Park Authorities  

Chairs and Clerks of Fire and Rescue Authorities  

Chair and Chief Executive of One Voice Wales  

Leader and Chief Executive of Welsh Local Government Association  

Head of Democratic/Members Services of County and County  

Borough Councils, National Park Authorities and Fire and Rescue Authorities  

Community & Town Councils 

 

15 October 2019 

 

Dear Colleague 
 
Independent Remuneration for Wales – Annual Report 2020/21 
 
The Panel’s draft Annual Report for 2020/21 is attached. We would appreciate and welcome 
comments during the consultation period which ends on 10 December 2019. 
 
Earlier in the year the Panel visited The National Park Authorities (NPAs) and the Fire and 
Rescue Authorities (FRAs). We have taken account of the issues that were raised during the 
visits. We have also met with a significant number of Community and Town Councils.  
 
The draft Report contains proposed changes to our remuneration framework including an 
increase in the basic salary to elected members of principal councils and both NPAs and 
FRAs 
 
We will consider all of the responses to this draft prior to producing the final Report for 
publication in February 2020. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
John Bader  
Chair 

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank



Brecon Beacons National Park Authority

Draft Policy on Cost of Care Allowance

Purpose of Policy

To provide additional clarification and guidance to members claiming the costs of care as set 
out in the Authority’s Sc
[...]
 Member Dev WG

	11 Annual Report 2018/19
	Annual Report 2018/19

	12 Review of the Local Resolution Protocol
	BBNPA Local Resolution Protocol v 111019

	13 Pay Policy Statement
	Pay Policy Statement Single Integrated Assessment
	Enc. 1 for Pay Policy Statement

	14 Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales Draft Report 2020/21
	Enc. 1 Covering letter from IRPW Chair
	Enc. 2 Draft Cost of Care Policy

	15 Planning Protocol
	Planning Protocol

	16 Consultation Draft Llangattock Conservation Area Review
	Enc. 1 for Consultation Draft Llangattock Conserveration Area Reveiw




Minutes of the meeting


Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 1 29 October 2019

MINUTES OF BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY NATIONAL 
PARK AUTHORITY HELD AT CONFERENCE ROOM, PLAS Y FFYNNON, 

CAMBRIAN WAY, BRECON LD3 7HP ON TUESDAY, 29TH OCTOBER, 2019

PRESENT:

Powys

Cllr Ratcliffe (Chair), Cllr M Jones, Cllr Phil Pritchard, Cllr K Laurie-Parry, Cllr E Roderick, Cllr 
McIntosh and Cllr McNicholas

Monmouthshire

Cllr A Webb and Cllr M Feakins

Carmarthenshire

Cllr Madge

Merthyr Tydfil

Cllr M Colbran

Rhondda Cynon Taff

Cllr G Thomas

Torfaen

Cllr S Evans

Blaenau Gwent

Cllr J Hill

Members appointed by the Welsh Government

Mr Edward Evans (Deputy Chair), Mr Ian Rowat, Mr James Marsden, Ms Deborah Perkin, Mr Julian 
Stedman, Mr Christopher Coppock and Mrs Sue Holden

In Attendance

Angharad HawkesSean O'Connor, Monitoring Officer
Stephen Gray, Delivery Director
Mr Julian Atkins, Chief Executive
Elaine Standen, Finance Manager
Mrs Julia Gruffydd, Democratic Services Manager



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 2 29 October 2019

Apologies
Cllr A James

110/19 Correspondence 

The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and apologised for the delay in starting, due to a 
longer than anticipated Planning, Access and Rights of Way Committee.
 
Apologies were noted and he reminded members to send their apologies to the relevant 
officer in advance of meetings.

111/19 Declarations of Interest 

All members present declared a personal interest in item 14 – Independent Remuneration 
Panel for Wales report.  The Monitoring Officer signed the declaration on behalf of all 
members.
 
Mr I Rowat and Mr E Evans declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 9 – 
Composition of the Authority.  Mr Evan subsequently left the meeting before this item 
was addressed.  The Monitoring Officer advised that both members could declare a 
personal interest and remain in the meeting but both members opted to withdraw.

112/19 Minutes 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 
September 2019 be approved and the Chair authorised to 
sign them as a correct record.

113/19 Public Speaking 

There were no requests to speak.

114/19 Chairman's Announcements 

The Chair advised that he had been involved in a lot of work behind the scenes but would 
be representing the Authority at the forthcoming Remembrance Day Service.  He and the 
Deputy Chair had attended a very positive meeting with the farming community to discuss 
Local Development Plan policies relating to agriculture.  He recorded his thanks to those 
farmers who attended, and to the officers who had arranged the meeting.
 
Cllr A Webb joined the meeting and confirmed she had no declarations of interest.

115/19 Chief Executive's Announcements 

The Chief Executive had circulated his announcements.  He advised that members heard 
the RSPB recording of birdsong as they entered the meeting, in support of its Let Nature 
Sing Campaign.



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 3 29 October 2019

116/19 Access to Information 

RESOLVED: to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting during consideration of item 8 in accordance 
with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
12, 13, 14 and 15 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.
 
RESOLVED: to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting during consideration of item 9 in accordance 
with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
12, 13 and 14 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972.
 
RESOLVED: to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting during consideration of item 10 in accordance 
with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
12, 13 and 14 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972.

117/19 Future Priorities & Structure Proposals 

Cllr M Colbran left the meeting shortly after the start of this item.
 
The Chief Executive and Delivery Director presented future priorities (three work 
programmes and nine focus areas) proposed as a framework for 2021-25.  They also 
presented restructure proposals and implications across Delivery, Corporate Services and 
Planning (including pools of roles at risk) for a 30-day staff consultation.
 
A member asked for the defined focus area ‘ Protecting Lowlands and Freshwater’ to be 
amended to ‘Enhancing’ which he felt removed the risk to fresh water.  Members also 
questioned the use of the word’ visitor in ‘Inspiring Visitor Outreach and Experiences’ and 
preferred the word ‘people’.  These points were noted by officers.
 
There was some discussion about the best way of progressing work with the farming 
community, which would be continued outside the meeting.
 
There was unanimous support from members for the restructure proposals, both the 
content and the way in which they had been presented.  They also hoped this would lead 
to a positive change in culture with the most effective use of skills across the organisation.
 
Mr E Evans expressed his support for the proposals but had to leave the meeting during 
the debate.
 



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 4 29 October 2019

Members were unanimously of the opinion that the Chief Executive and Delivery 
Director be given delegated responsibility for final decisions and implementation of the 
restructuring proposals.
 

RESOLVED:  
 
a) To approve the future priorities (three work 

programmes and nine focus areas) proposed as a 
framework for the National Park Management Plan 
review for 2021-25 and future reporting;

 
b) To approve the restructure proposals and implications 

across Delivery, Corporate Services and Planning 
(including pools of roles at risk) for a 30-day staff 
consultation;

 
c) To delegate the Chief Executive and Delivery Director 

to proceed with the restructure proposals as set out in 
the report above and make final decisions, with a 
progress report to be made to the Authority in 
February 2020.

 
 

118/19 Composition of the National Park Authority 

Mr I Rowat declared his personal and prejudicial interest in this item and withdrew from 
the meeting.
 
The Democratic Services Manager advised members of the options open to them 
regarding the reappointment and recruitment of Welsh Government appointed members 
on the Authority, subject to the Minister’s approval.  They noted the decision of one 
member not to stand for reappointment at the end of the first term of office, which 
created two vacancies following the resignation of Mr Ham.  Members appreciated the 
willingness of Welsh Government officials to enter into discussion on these matters in the 
best interest of the Authority.
 
They also noted that the Welsh Government had confirmed legislative space for reducing 
the number of members on the Authority to 18, and the need to recommend a ‘coming 
into force’ date to the Minister, to align with budget forecasts and appointment issues.
 
While opting for recruitment of new members the importance of succession planning, 
corporate memory and bringing new and necessary skills into the Authority was 
highlighted.
 

RESOLVED:  
 
a)    To agree a ‘coming into force date’ for the reduction 

of the Authority from 24 to 18 members of the 1st 
April 2020;



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 5 29 October 2019

 
b) To ask the Welsh Government to recruit two new 

members through the Public Appointments process.

119/19 Review of New Governance Structures 

Mr I Rowat rejoined the meeting.
 
Members noted the key issues arising from the review of the new governance structures.
 

RESOLVED:  
 
a)    To endorse the areas outlined in the report for 

further consideration by the Governance and Member 
Development Working Group with a view to bringing 
firm recommendations to the Authority in December;

 
b) To instruct officers to implement the operational 

changes suggested in the survey responses in order to 
improve efficiency, to be overseen by the Governance 
and Member Development Working Group.

120/19 Annual Report 2018/19 

The IT and Systems Manager presented the draft Annual Report for 2018/19 and 
apologised for the delay in this, due to staff resignation and capacity issues.  He reported 
that the members of Audit and Scrutiny Committee had had no further comments when 
they considered this on 25 October, apart from typographical errors which would be 
corrected before publication.
 

RESOLVED:  That members approve the annual report 
for publication, subject to any amendments they require 
and pending design work, with final sign off delegated to 
the CEO.

121/19 Review of the Local Resolution Protocol 

The Monitoring Officer presented the draft document which had been open to 
member/senior officer consultation and which would replace the current Local Resolution 
Protocol.  He read out a supporting statement from the Chair of Standards Committee. 
Members welcomed the document but hoped that any issues arising could be dealt with 
informally without redress to this process.
 
The officer was asked to add a review date to the document before publication and 
arrange a regular review every two years.
 

RESOLVED: 
 
a)        to remove the current ‘Procedures for Dealing 

with Alleged Breaches of a Local Protocol’ and ‘Local  



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 6 29 October 2019

Resolution Protocol’ within the Authority’s 
constitution and adopt the revised ‘Local Resolution 
Protocol – Complaints against Members of the 
Authority under the Code of Conduct’;

 
b)     to authorise the Monitoring Officer to make any 

consequential changes to other documents within the 
Constitution to ensure editorial consistency with the 
new Protocol; and

 
c)     to delegate to the Monitoring Officer the ability to 

make changes at any time to the ‘Guidance’ sections 
of the Protocol in consultation with Chair of the 
Governance and Member Development Working 
Group.

 
d)     To review the Protocol every two years and advise 

members of any changes.

122/19 Pay Policy Statement 

The Finance Manager presented the Pay Policy Statement which was an annual 
requirement for the Authority and related to the previous year.
 

RESOLVED:  That the Authority approves the Pay Policy 
Statement for Publication.

123/19 Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales Draft Report 2020/21 

Members noted the changes to allowances proposed by the Panel.  The Democratic 
Services Manager proposed that the Cost of Care Policy be approved in light of amended 
guidance from the Panel to ensure that any claims were dealt with equitably.
 

RESOLVED: 
 
a)        To note the proposals made by the IRPW for 

increases and changes to the member allowance 
scheme for 2020/21 but not to send a corporate 
response;

 
b)     To approve the Cost of Care Policy as a framework 

for administering the Cost of Care Allowance.

124/19 Planning Protocol 

The Head of Planning and Heritage presented amendments to the protocol.
 

RESOLVED:  To approve the amendments to the 
Planning Protocol in relation to call in procedures.

 



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 7 29 October 2019

 

125/19 Consultation Draft Llangattock Conservation Area Review 

The Senior Built Heritage Officer presented the draft document.  Members welcomed this 
as an excellent report.  The presence of mature trees was highlighted as a strength rather 
than a weakness but the importance of successor generations of trees was emphasised.
 
The officer thanked members for their comments and advised that her colleague Lindsey 
Cuddy had provided the text for the document.
 
A member suggested that in future officers be delegated to approve consultation drafts in 
consultation with the appropriate Chair.  The Chief Executive advised that ad hoc changes 
to the Scheme of Delegation were not the most efficient way of improving efficiency and 
suggested that the Monitoring Officer bring a suite of changes at the appropriate time.
 

RESOLVED:  To approve the publication of the 
Llangattock Conservation Area Appraisal (Consultation 
draft) for the purposes of an 8 week public consultation

126/19 Member and Member Champion Reports 

The Chair referred to the thought provoking report on the recent National Parks UK 
Conference which had been published on Modern.gov.  He thanked Mr Coppock for this.

127/19 Gifts & Hospitality 

The Chair reminded members who had attended the NPUK Conference to declare items 
that they had been given.
 
No other declarations were made.

128/19 Any Other Business 

There was no further business.

Signed as a correct record
Chairman of the National Park Authority


